



\$~83

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8635/2025 & CRL.M.A. 36091/2025**

RANDHIR KUMARPetitioner

Through: Mr. Vikas Pawha, Sr.
Adv., Ms. Nattasha Garg,
Mr. Anubhav Dubey, Ms.
Liza Arora, Mr. Jasmeet
Chaddha & Mr. Soumya
Dhawan.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam,
APP for the State.
Mr. Abhishek Vikas & Mr
Utkarsh Bhushan, Advs.
along with Mr. Shivam
Sharma.
Mr. Rajesh Kr. Singh, Mr.
Sagar Roy, Mr. Amit
Bidhuri & Mr. Abhishek
Bhati, Advs. for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **03.12.2025**

1. The petitioner seeks quashing of FIR No.278/2025 under Sections 376/506/323/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, registered at Police Station Neb Sarai, on the ground that the prosecutrix does not wish to pursue any proceedings.
2. Issue notice.
3. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State accepts notice.
4. Mr. Rajesh Kr. Singh, accepts notice on behalf of



Respondent No. 2.

5. Let reply be filed before the next date of hearing.
6. The petitioner is at liberty to file an appropriate application before the learned Trial Court considering the change in circumstances.
7. List on 22.12.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

DECEMBER 3, 2025

“SK”